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Government of India 
Ministry of Mines 
Indian Bureau of Mines 
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines. 
 

File No. ORI/IRON/KJR/MCDR-1/BBS 
 

                    Mahani Complex, 2nd Floor                                                                                 
308, District Centre, Chandrasekharpur                                                

Bhubaneswar-751 016 
Ph-(0674)2742463 / Fax-0674 2744430 

 To,                                                                                                                       Dated % 06.05.2013 
The Managing Director  
M/s Odisha Mining Corporation Ltd. 
OMC House, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 
PIN - 751 001 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of Khandband Iron ore Mine (366.311 Ha) of 
M/s OMC LTD., in Keonjhar District of Odisha State.  
 
Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found 
violated in your above said mine during inspection on 04.05.2013 by the undersigned and accompanied 
by S/Shri Gourang Charan Rout, Mines Manager and D Manoharan, Geologist of your mine.  

 
Rule No. Nature of Violation 

Rule 
13(1) 

1. Validity of the approved scheme of mining for your above mine has been expired on 
31.03.2013. 
At present, there is no valid proposals in the form of Scheme of mining for carrying out 
mining operations in the lease area; there by attracting violation of rule 13(1) of 
MCDR’88. 

2. Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the Modification to the 
approved Scheme of Mining  letter no 314(3)/2011 MCCM(CZ)/MS/33dated 
11.11.2011 to the extent indicated below:-  
 It was proposed to explore 47 no. of bore holes during the year 2011-12 & 43 no. 

of bore holes during the year 2012-13, against which only 30 no. of bore holes 
were carried out so far. 

Rule 
27(4) 

Surface Plans maintained updated under the provision of rule 28 of MCDR 1988 at the site 
is not matching with actual field conditions in respect of sub grade ore stocks exists in the 
lease area.  

33(2) In deposit-VI, Retaining wall along bottom periphery of ore stock yard and dump yard has 
not been maintained effectively to prevent wash off of ore and waste material there from. 

42(1)(b) 
(i) 

A whole time Mining Engineering having 10 (ten) years of professional experience has not 
been employed as per the provision of amended rule. 

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.        
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office 

within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully, 
 

इĦाǑहम शरȣफ /(IBRAHIM SHARIEF) 
 lgk;d [kku fu;a=d/ Assistant Controller of Mines 

 



 
ewy izfr ij ugh  / Not on Original  izfrfyfi fuEu dks lknj lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr 
(1) [kku fu;a=d(e/;kazpy)/The Controller of Mines (CZ),Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks@ 

Indian Bureau of Mines, ukxiqj /Nagpur-440 001.  
(2) Mk;jsDVj vkWQ ekbUl /The Director of Mines,Mk;jsDVksjsV vkWQ ekbUl@Directorate of Mines,mM+hlk ljdkj 

/Government of Orissa,  gsMl vkWQ fMikVZesaV fcfYMax /Heads of Department Building, U;w dSfiVy /New 
Capital,  Hkqous'oj /Bhubaneswar-751 001 

  
 

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF) 
lgk;d [kku fu;a=d/ Assistant Controller of Mines 

dr̀s {ks=h; [kku fu;a=d/For Regional Controller of Mines 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


